EITF 99-17; and

• certain other advertising contracts were found to lack economic substance or there was no
reasonable assurance that the customers would pay the contract amount.  It was
determined that the revenue recognition criteria – services have been rendered and
collectibility is reasonably assured, were not met.

With respect to E-commerce related services revenues, it was determined that the revenues
from a number of E-commerce arrangements were inappropriately recognized in 2000 because
they were actually barter transactions and the fair value of these contracts could not be reliably
determined.

In connection with the restatement of advertising and e-commerce services revenues, the
related assets, liabilities, and expenses are also restated.

F-31

16. Restatement (Cont’d)

The effect of the restatements discussed above, on the consolidated balance sheet and the
consolidated statement of operations as of and for the year ended December 31, 2000, is
shown in the following tables:

Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2000

As previously

reported

Restatements  As restated
  RMB  RMB  RMB

Revenues:
Advertising services 60,023,320  (29,955,843) 30,067,477
Software licensing and related integration projects 450,350  -   450,350
E-commerce related services 8,447,834  (5,992,000)  2,455,834

Total revenues 68,921,504  (35,947,843) 32,973,661

Sales and value-added taxes (3,789,394) 1,312,950  (2,476,444)

Net revenues 65,132,110  (34,634,893) 30,497,217

Cost of revenues:
Advertising and e-commerce related services (40,871,514) 962,095  (39,909,419)
Software licensing and related integration projects - - -

Total cost of revenues (40,871,514) 962,095  (39,909,419)

Gross profit (loss on revenues) 24,260,596  (33,672,798) (9,412,202)

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses  (179,657,915) 9,298,124  (170,359,791)
Research and development (12,678,904) (2,077,778) (14,756,682)

Total operating expenses (192,336,819) 7,220,346  (185,116,473)

Operating profit (loss) (168,076,223) (26,452,452) (194,528,675)

Other income (expenses):

Sale of 163.net usage right - - -
Interest income 27,858,710  - 27,858,710
Interest expense (2,589,735) - (2,589,735)
Other, net (9,099) - (9,099)

Profit (loss) before tax (142,816,347) (26,452,452) (169,268,799)

Provision for income tax - - -

Net income (loss) (142,816,347) (26,452,452) (169,268,799)

Other comprehensive loss
   Currency translation adjustments  (348,586)  -  (348,586)
Comprehensive loss  (143,164,933)  (26,452,452)  (169,617,385)

Net income (loss) per share, basic and diluted

(0.06)

(0.01)

(0.07)

Net income (loss) per ADS, basic and diluted

(5.72)

(1.06)

(6.78)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding  2,497,467,200  - 2,497,467,200
Weighted average number of ADSs outstanding 24,974,672  - 24,974,672

F-32

16. Restatement (Cont’d)

  Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2000

  As previously
reported

Restatements

As restated

  RMB  RMB  RMB
Assets

Current assets:
 Cash  708,561,012   - 708,561,012
 Restricted cash  136,052,705   - 136,052,705
 Accounts receivable, net  1,084,888   (400,000)  684,888
 Prepayments  3,369,211   -  3,369,211

Other current assets  29,732,955   (18,276,633)  11,456,322
Due from related parties, net  30,494,178   (24,624,983)  5,869,195

 Total current assets  909,294,949   (43,301,616)  865,993,333

Non-current rental deposit  1,682,710   -  1,682,710
Investment in convertible note  827,810   -  827,810
Investment in convertible preference
   shares  16,556,199   -  16,556,199
Property, equipment and software, net   44,205,640   (8,843,549)  35,362,091
Deferred asset  21,368,657   (20,695,250)  673,407

Total assets   993,935,965   (72,840,415)  921,095,550

Liabilities & Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Short-term bank loans  112,600,000   -  112,600,000
Accounts payable  9,996,953   (2,434,505)  7,562,448
Salary and welfare payable  6,732,037   -  6,732,037
Taxes payable  2,320,054   (1,312,950)  1,007,104
Deferred revenue  1,808,739   (1,250,000)  558,739
Accrued liabilities  18,781,557   -  18,781,557
Due to related parties  1,313,229   -  1,313,229

 Total current liabilities  153,552,569   (4,997,455)  148,555,114

Shareholders’ equity:

Series A convertible preference shares US$0.01 par
value: 3,000,000 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 1999 (aggregate
preference on liquidation of US$15 million)

-  -  -
Ordinary shares, US$0.0001 par value:
 1,000,000,000,000 shares authorized, 2,004,500,000

shares issued and outstanding as of December
31,1999, and 3,010,555,600 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2000

2,492,350   -  2,492,350
Additional paid-in capital  1,076,505,358   -  1,076,505,358
Less: Subscription receivable  (6,439,401)  (41,390,508)  (47,829,909)
Deferred compensation  (37,306,585)  -  (37,306,585)
Translation adjustments  (348,586)  -  (348,586)
Accumulated deficit   (194,519,740)  (26,452,452)  (220,972,192)

 Total shareholders’ equity  840,383,396   (67,842,960)  772,540,436

Total liabilities & shareholders’ equity  993,935,965   (72,840,415)  921,095,550

F-33

17. Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments

As of December 31, 2000, future minimum lease commitments were as follows:

  Office rental   Server custody fee  Total

2001  4,574,065   16,694,704  21,268,769
2002  4,009,659   45,135  4,054,794
2003  385,530   -  385,530

Total  8,969,254   16,739,839  25,709,093

Insurance coverage

As of December 31, 2000, the Group had insurance on its property, equipment and software of
approximately RMB7.1 million.

18. Subsequent Events

Acquisition

On January 20, 2001, the Board of Directors of the Company resolved to purchase all of the
outstanding capital stock of a private company operating as a provider of women focused
content on the Internet, up to a total consideration of US$600,000.

New options granted

In January 2001, the Company granted options to acquire a total of 26,559,000 ordinary shares
to the Company’s employees and certain members of the Company’s senior management at